In accordance with paragraph 2 Article VII of the
Agreement, in the event that uranium depleted in the
isotope 235 (hereinafter referred to as “depleted uranium™), to
which the Agreement applies, does not and will not fall within
the scope of the Agreement between the Union of Soviet
Socialist Republics and the International Atomic Energy
Agency for the Application of Safeguards in the Union of
Soviet Socialist Republics, done on 21 February 1985, and
where such depleted uranium remains in the Russian
Federation under conditions differing from those indicated in
the Exchange of Notes between the Government of the Union
of Soviet Socialist Republics and the Government of Canada
constituting an Agreement on Nuclear Cooperation involving
the enrichment of uranium obligated to Canada in enrichment
Jfacilities of the Union of the Soviet Socialist Republics, done
on 20 November 1989, I have the honour to propose that:

1) depleted uranium shall be subject to the Parties’
obligations under the Agreement, including provision
of Annual Reports and notifications, as defined in the
Administrative Arrangements between the Atomic
Energy Control Board and the Ministry of Atomic
Power and Industry of the USSR pursuant to the
Agreement between the Government of Canada and
the Government of the Union of Soviet Socialist
Republics for Co-operation in the Peaceful Uses of
Nuclear Energy, dated 27 August 1991 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Administrative Arrangements”),
while recognizing that the competent governmental
authorities of the Parties in charge of the
implementation of the Agreement are currently the
Federal Agency on Atomic Energy (hereinafter
referred to as “Rosatom”) and the Canadian Nuclear
Safety Commission (hereinafter referred to as the
“CNSC”);



